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2.0 SANITARY CAPACITY ANALYSIS 

2.1 Sanitary Servicing Design Criteria 

As per the City of Toronto’s Design Criteria for Sewers and Watermains, Second Revision (2019) 

the following is a summary of the guidelines that were used in this analysis: 

Table 2-1 – City of Toronto Design Parameters 

Single family dwelling 3.5 pp/unit 

Semi-detached 2.7 pp/unit 

Townhouses 2.7 pp/unit 

Duplex 2.3 pp/unit 

Triplex 3.7 pp/unit 

Apartments or condominium   

    Bachelor 1.4 pp/unit 

    1 bedroom 1.4 pp/unit 

    2 bedroom 2.1 pp/unit 

    3 bedroom 3.1 pp/unit 

Apartments <148 units/ha 400 persons/ha 

Apartments >148 units/ha 2.7 persons/suite 

Commercial or retail 1.1 persons/100 m2 

Hotel 1.0 persons/bed 

Offices 3.3 persons/100 m2 

Schools, churches lot area unknown 0.0258 persons/m2 

Schools, churches lot area known 86 persons/ha 

Maximum velocity 3.0 m/s 

Minimum velocity 0.6 m/s 

Existing Residential Generation Rate 240 litres/capita/day 
Industrial/commercial/institutional 
Generation Rate 250 litres/capita/day 

New Residential Generation Rate 450 litre/capita/day 

Infiltration Allowance 0.26 litre/second/ha 

In addition to the above design parameters, the minimum Hydraulic Grade Line (HGL), during 

WWF conditions, is required to maintain a freeboard of 1.8 m from the ground elevation to ensure 

that there is no risk of basement flooding associated with the sanitary sewer. Based on the City’s 

Design Criteria, the recommended allowance of 2, 3 and 5 L/s/ha shall be considered for WWF 

conditions. Please refer to Section 2.7 for further discussion of the considered allowance. 
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2.2 Existing Condition 

2.2.1 Existing Sanitary Network 

The existing sanitary sewer network has been characterized from the approved FSR prepared by 

Cole Engineering. The servicing for the subject site is provided by an existing 250mmØ sewer on 

Yonge Street, which routes south along Yonge Street and then east on Old York Mills Road, which 

eventually discharges into the trunk sewer within the Don River.  

This report presents the analysis of the Yonge Street sewer only as it is the proposed discharge 

location of the subject site. The sub-sewershed areas have been re-delineated from the Cole FSR 

based on the expected drainage locations of each development based on public and private sewer 

information. Please refer to Figure 2-1 for the existing sanitary routing to the trunk sewer.  

2.2.2 Existing Building, subject site 

The subject site is currently the York Mills station parking lot. The subject site neighbours other 

commercial developments. The Don Mills River traverses west of the subject site.  

2.2.3 New Developments within Sewershed 

The City’s Application Information Centre (AIC) has been consulted to identify any expected new 

developments within the sewershed area and to confirm the existing populations. There are no new 

developments within the sewershed as of November 2020.  
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2.3 Proposed Development  

The proposed development will consist of a 21-storey hotel and 35-storey residential building. 

Detailed population estimate calculations for the proposed building are provided in the table 

below. The City’s design criteria states 1 person/bed for a hotel development. Based on the time of 

this analysis, the number of beds per room was unknown; hence, an assumption of 1.5 beds/room 

was considered. The total population for the proposed development based on the 1.5 beds/room is 

1,312 persons. According to correspondence from the architect (Appendix C), dated January 10, 

2020, 40% double queen beds and 60% single king beds are to be considered for the hotel 

development, which result in 1.4 beds/room [i.e. ((40%*2) + (60%*1))/100% = 1.4]. Since the 1.4 

beds/room is less than the 1.5 beds/room assumption, this sanitary analysis considers the proposed 

population with 1.5 beds/room.  

Location 
  Population 

Floor 
Area [ha] 

 Units  Rate Unit Res. Pop Total Pop 

4050 YONGE ST              

High Rise residential - 1 bed            -   69 1.4 pp/unit 97              -   

High Rise residential - 2 bed            -   120 2.1 pp/unit 252              -   

High Rise residential - 3 bed            -   101 3.1 pp/unit 313              -   

Hotel            -   312 1.5 pp/bed 468              -   

Office 0.46             -   3.3 pp/100 m2 0            151  

Retail 0.28             -   1.1 pp/100 m2 0             31  
Total        0.73        602          1,130 1,312  

2.4 Proposed Servicing 

As per the FSR for the subject site, submitted under a different cover, the proposed servicing will 

consist of two connections to the existing 250mmØ sanitary sewer on Yonge Street. Please refer to 

Figure 2-2 for the post-development sanitary drainage area plan.  
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2.5 Method of Analysis 

This sanitary analysis uses a theoretical approach to determine the downstream sanitary sewer 

capacity and potential for upgrades. The InfoWorks model for the Basement Flooding Area 58 is 

currently unavailable. It is to be noted that the results from this analysis could be further refined 

once the model is available. For the purpose of this report, reference has been made to the City’s 

Design Criteria to conduct the analysis for DWF and WWF in pre- and post-development 

conditions. The inverts, elevations of existing ground and pipe information have been used from 

the approved Cole Engineering Functional Servicing Report for 4050 Yonge Street (May 2016), 

which was reviewed and approved by the City.  

The pre- and post-development stages have been modeled for both DWF and WWF conditions. 

The pre-development condition presents the situation prior to construction of the proposed 

development. An average wastewater flow of 240 L/c/d has been considered for the residential 

developments and 250 L/c/d has been considered for non-residential developments. The proposed 

development considers an average wastewater flow of 450L/c/d. 

2.5.1 New Developments & Pre-Development Population Updates 

Flow rates from all developments since the sewer design sheets have been prepared, including new 

builds, site where zoning has been completed and where applications are currently in progress; 

have been reviewed to be considered in this analysis. Best efforts have been made to include all 

flows from the Private Water discharge agreements in the sewershed. Verification has been made 

to the sewer design sheets to ensure that the analysis correctly represents the sewer system to date, 

including any updates (i.e. sewer construction). As previously discussed, the City’s AIC has been 

consulted to determine if there are any expected new developments within the sewershed. There 

are no new developments within the sewershed as of November 2020.  

2.5.2 Infiltration  

As per the City’s criteria, an infiltration allowance of 0.26L/s/ha is to be considered during DWF 

conditions. During WWF conditions, the City’s requirement is to account for infiltration 

allowances of 5L/s/ha (less than 10ha), 3L/s/ha (between 10ha and 100ha) and 2L/s/ha (greater 

than 100ha). Since the overall sewershed area is 74.79ha, the 5L/s/ha and 3L/s/ha infiltration 

allowances have been considered.  

 

Wilson Ave. 
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2.6 Dry Weather Flow Analysis 

As previously discussed, an infiltration allowance of 0.26L/s/ha has been considered in the 

capacity analysis for pre-and post-development DWF conditions.  

2.6.1 Pre-Development Conditions 

Based on the results of the pre-development DWF condition, there are no capacity issues within 

the downstream sanitary sewer network. The pre-development DWF condition results from the 

approved Cole FSR also indicated no capacity issues. Please refer to the design sheets for flow 

capacity and for HGL analysis available in Appendix B for the full results of the analysis for 

further details.  

2.6.2 Post-Development Conditions 

During the post-development DWF condition, results indicate no capacity issues within the 

downstream network after considering the proposed development. As such, the post-development 

conditions in the existing sewer network are sufficient to safely convey sanitary flows from the 

proposed development on the subject site to the trunk sewer. Please refer to the design sheets for 

flow capacity and for HGL analysis available in Appendix B for the full results of the analysis for 

further details. 
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Table 2-2 – Pre to Post Development DWF Sewer Capacity 

Location Diameter 
[mm] 

Grade 
[%] 

Length 
[m] 

Full Capacity 
[L/s] 

Residential Population Non-Residential Population Total Peak Flow [L/s] Capacity Ratio [%] 

Street U/S MH D/S MH Pre-dev. Post-dev. Pre-dev. Post-dev. Pre-dev. Post-dev. Pre-dev. Post-dev. 

Yonge St MH1 MH2 250 2.85 81.50 100.39 0 1130 498 680 6.62 49.24 0.07 0.49 

Yonge St MH2 MH3 250 2.00 23.50 84.10 0 0 0 0 6.65 49.27 0.08 0.59 

Old York Mills Rd MH3 MH4 250 1.70 28.00 77.54 0 0 12 12 6.97 49.56 0.09 0.64 

Old York Mills Rd MH4 MH5 250 1.70 34.50 77.54 540 540 0 0 12.52 53.81 0.16 0.69 

Old York Mills Rd MH5 MH6 300 3.00 22.00 167.49 0 0 6 6 12.61 53.89 0.08 0.32 

Old York Mills Rd MH6 MH7 300 1.40 5.00 114.42 2044 2044 21 21 49.37 87.44 0.43 0.76 

**Please refer to the HGL analysis in Table 2-3  below for description of the potential surcharge conditions due to this pipe. 
** Results presented in this table are based on the accumulated areas and populations, for details on the sub-sewersheds considered, please refer to Appendix B for the full tables. 

Table 2-3 – Pre to Post Development DWF HGL Analysis 

Location Invert Elevation Slope [%] Ground 
U/S [m] 

Cover U/S 
[m] 

Pipe Parameters Capacity Ratio [%] Surcharge U/S [m] HGL U/S [m] Freeboard [m] 

Street U/S MH D/S MH U/S [m] D/S [m] Dia. [mm] Length [m] ‘n’ Pre-Dev. Post-Dev. Pre-Dev. Post-Dev. Pre-Dev. Post-Dev. Pre-Dev. Post-Dev. 

Yonge St MH6 MH7 124.30 124.23 1.40% 129.82 5.22 250 81.50 0.013 7 49 0.00 0.00 124.60 124.60 5.22 5.22 

Yonge St MH5 MH6 125.51 124.85 3.00% 130.03 4.22 250 23.50 0.013 8 59 0.00 0.00 125.81 125.81 4.22 4.22 

Old York Mills Rd MH4 MH5 126.13 125.54 1.71% 130.35 3.97 250 28.00 0.013 9 64 0.00 0.00 126.38 126.38 3.97 3.97 

Old York Mills Rd MH3 MH4 126.64 126.16 1.71% 131.20 4.31 250 34.50 0.013 16 69 0.00 0.00 126.89 126.89 4.31 4.31 

Old York Mills Rd MH2 MH3 127.14 126.67 2.00% 132.43 5.04 300 22.00 0.013 8 32 0.00 0.00 127.39 127.39 5.04 5.04 

Old York Mills Rd MH1 MH2 129.49 127.17 2.85% 133.03 3.29 300 5.00 0.013 43 76 0.00 0.00 129.74 129.74 3.29 3.29 

* Results presented in this table are summarized, please refer to Appendix B for the full tables. 
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2.7 Wet Weather Flow Analysis  

The City’s design criteria for an infiltration allowance of 5L/s/ha for drainage areas with less than 

10ha and 3L/s/ha for drainage areas between 10ha and 100ha have been considered during the 

WWF conditions analysis. A minimum freeboard of 1.8 m is required to be maintained in each 

pipe in order to reduce the risk of basement flooding.  

2.7.1 Pre-Development Conditions 

Similar to the approved Cole FSR, there is found to be one surcharge condition in the last sewer 

discharging into the outlet. A Hydraulic Grade Line (HGL) analysis has been completed to analyze 

the impact of the surcharge conditions on the freeboard within the sewer to analyze the risk of 

basement flooding. As seen in Table 2-5, the analysis indicates no HGL issues within the network. 

Considering that all other nodes in the network have a freeboard greater than 1.8 m, the sewer 

network has sufficient capacity to accept all flows during pre-development WWF conditions. 

2.7.2 Post-Development Conditions 

The post-development WWF condition indicates the same surcharge condition as the SCE and 

Cole pre-development WWF condition, which is located in the last sewer prior to discharging to 

the outlet. Upon conducting the HGL analysis, it was found that there are no HGL issues within the 

downstream sewer network, since all manholes maintain the minimum freeboard of 1.8m. It can 

therefore be anticipated that there is sufficient capacity within the downstream network of the 

proposed development during the post-development WWF conditions. 

 



Sanitary Capacity Analysis Report  
4050 Yonge Street  November 2020 
City of Toronto  Project 2019-4838 
 

  

SCHAEFFERS                         15 
 CONSULTING ENGINEERS   

Table 2-4 – Pre to Post Development WWF Sewer Capacity 

Location Diameter 
[mm] 

Grade 
[%] 

Length 
[m] 

Full Capacity 
[L/s] 

Residential Population Non-Residential Population Total Peak Flow [L/s] Capacity Ratio [%] 

Street U/S MH D/S MH Pre-dev. Post-dev. Pre-dev. Post-dev. Pre-dev. Post-dev. Pre-dev. Post-dev. 

Yonge St MH1 MH2 250 2.85 81.50 100.39 0 1130 498 680 23.03 65.65 23 65 

Yonge St MH2 MH3 250 2.00 23.50 84.10 0 0 0 0 23.51 66.13 28 79 

Old York Mills Rd MH3 MH4 250 1.70 28.00 77.54 0 0 12 12 27.47 70.06 35 90 

Old York Mills Rd MH4 MH5 250 1.70 34.50 77.54 540 540 0 0 35.53 76.82 46 99 

Old York Mills Rd MH5 MH6 300 3.00 22.00 167.49 0 0 6 6 36.15 77.42 22 46 

Old York Mills Rd MH6 MH7 300 1.40 5.00 114.42 2044 2044 21 21 254.28 292.35 222 256 

*Please refer to the HGL analysis in Table 2-5  below for description of the potential surcharge conditions due to this pipe. 
** Results presented in this table are based on the accumulated areas and populations, for details on the sub-sewersheds considered, please refer to Appendix B for the full tables. 

 

Table 2-5 – Pre to Post Development WWF HGL Analysis 

Location Invert Elevation Slope [%] Ground 
U/S [m] 

Cover U/S 
[m] 

Pipe Parameters Capacity Ratio [%] Surcharge U/S [m] HGL U/S [m] Freeboard [m] 

Street U/S MH D/S MH U/S [m] D/S [m] Dia. [mm] Length [m] ‘n’ Pre-Dev. Post-Dev. Pre-Dev. Post-Dev. Pre-Dev. Post-Dev. Pre-Dev. Post-Dev. 

Yonge St MH1 MH2 124.30 124.23 1.40% 129.82 5.22 250 81.50 0.013 23 65 0.33 0.46 124.93 125.06 4.89 4.76 

Yonge St MH2 MH3 125.51 124.85 3.00% 130.03 4.22 250 23.50 0.013 28 79 0.00 0.00 125.81 125.81 4.22 4.22 

Old York Mills Rd MH3 MH4 126.13 125.54 1.71% 130.35 3.97 250 28.00 0.013 35 90 0.00 0.00 126.38 126.38 3.97 3.97 

Old York Mills Rd MH4 MH5 126.64 126.16 1.71% 131.20 4.31 250 34.50 0.013 46 99 0.00 0.00 126.89 126.89 4.31 4.31 

Old York Mills Rd MH5 MH6 127.14 126.67 2.00% 132.43 5.04 300 22.00 0.013 22 46 0.00 0.00 127.39 127.39 5.04 5.04 

Old York Mills Rd MH6 MH7 129.49 127.17 2.85% 133.03 3.29 300 5.00 0.013 222 256 0.00 0.00 129.74 129.74 3.29 3.29 

** Results presented in this table are summarized, please refer to Appendix B for the full tables. 
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3.0 CONCLUSIONS 

This sanitary capacity analysis presents the impact of the proposed hotel and mixed-use residential 

development at 4050 Yonge Street in the City of Toronto for DWF and WWF under pre- and 

post-development conditions. The purpose of this report is to assess the capacity of the existing 

downstream sanitary sewer network. 

The analysis completed in this report is theoretical in nature. Due to the lack of sanitary sewer 

information from the City, pipe characteristics from the approved Cole Engineering Functional 

Servicing Report for 4050 Yonge Street (May 2016) has been used. Furthermore, the sewershed 

areas have been re-delineated to consider all the available developments that contribute to the 

downstream sanitary network. The City’s Application Information Centre (AIC) has also been 

considered to determine if any new developments are present within the subsewershed. As of 

November 2020, the AIC does not have any new developments. It is to be noted that a Class EA 

basement flooding study is currently underway which includes the sewershed analyzed in this 

report. This EA was not considered in this report since it was not available at the time of this 

report’s completion.  

During pre- and post-development DWF conditions, results indicate no capacity issues within the 

network. Furthermore, the pre-and post-development WWF conditions have only one surcharge 

condition located at the last sewer which discharges into the trunk sewer.  An HGL analysis was 

completed to determine if this surcharging pipe would result in risks to basement flooding. It was 

shown that all manholes maintain a freeboard greater than 1.8 m. Therefore, the downstream 

sanitary network has sufficient capacity within the existing infrastructure to accept flows from the 

subject site during pre-and post-development WWF and DWF conditions. It is recommended that 

investigation be conducted for as-built conditions.  

It is to be further noted that the population of the hotel tower of the proposed development is based 

on an assumption of 1.5 beds/room. Correspondence from the architect, which was received after 

determining the overall proposed population, considers 40 double queen beds and 60 single king 

beds. This results in 1.4 beds/room [i.e. ((40%*2) + (60%*1))/100% = 1.4]. Considering the 1.5 

beds/room density, the results for the pre-and-post-development DWF and WWF conditions 

indicate that there are no capacity issues.  Hence the 1.4 beds/room, which yields a slightly smaller 

population, will have sufficient capacity within the existing infrastructure to accept flows from the 

subject site during pre-and post-development WWF and DWF conditions. 
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4050 Yonge Street

City of Toronto

April 2016 Site Components Building Not Used Not Used Not Used Not Used

File # UD15‐0202 No. of  1 bed units

People per unit
Cole Engineering Group Ltd. No. of  2 bed units
Prepared by: Renata Tracey People per unit

No. of Units 247
People per unit 1.0

GFA 1,414  sq m
People per 100 sq. m 1.1

GFA 24,090  sq m
People per 100 sq. m 3.3

Mixed‐Use Not Used Not Used Not Used Not Used

Unit Quantity Determination

Volume (L) Units
Residential Occupancies

1. Apartments, Condominiums, Other Multi‐family Dwellings
191 L/person/day 247 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

2. Not used
‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Other Occupancies
3. Not used

‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

4. Commercial or Retail
250 L/person/day 811 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

5. Not used
‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

6. User defined
‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Water Usage Determination
Daily Volume (L)

Residential Occupancies
1. Apartments, Condominiums, Other Multi‐family Dwellings

47,177 47,177 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

2. Not used
‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Other Occupancies
3. Not used

‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

4. Commercial or Retail
202,631 202,631 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

5. Not used
‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

6. User defined
‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Average day (L/d) 249,808 249,808 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
Average day (L/s) 2.9 2.9
Max. day (L/d) 284,224 284,224 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
Min. hour (L/hr) 8,743 8,743 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
Peak hour (L/hr) 15,046 15,046 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
Peak hour (L/s) 4.2 4.2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Notes:
1.

2.

DOMESTIC WATER USAGE CALCULATION SHEET
Based on the City of Toronto Standards and the Ontario Building Code, Part 8 "Sewage Systems", 

OBC Table 8.2.1.3.A and 8.2.1.3.B

Total Commercial 
Occupancy Data

Description:

Residential Occupancy 
Data

Residential Occupancy 
Data

Institutional ‐ Hotel

Total Office Occupancy 
Data

Population density (people per unit) is based on the Toronto Water Efficiency Plan, Table 2.2 Residential Per Capita Demand.

Hotel unit count are based on the project statistics prepared by Page + Steele IBI Group Architects



4050 Yonge Street
Prepared by: Jacky SK Lee

Hydrant Flow Test Results 

Flow Test Location: West side of Yonge St., NW corner of 4050 parking lot

Residual Test Location: SW corner of Yonge Street and Wilson Avenue

Main Size: 300mm Dia.

Test Date: April 21, 2016

Tested By: Gordon M., Erie M.

Number of Outlets Pilot Pressure Flow Flow Residual Pressure

& Orifice Size (psi) (US GPM) (L/min (psi)
0 0 0 0 102

1 x 2.5" 42 1,400 5,300 95

2 x 2.5" 24 2,350 8,896 95

Where,

Q r =  Projected Flow Rate

Q t =  Flow Rate from Flow Test = 8896 L/min

P s =  Static Pressure = 102 psi

P r =  Desired System Pressure

P t =  Residual Presure inTest = 95 psi

Pressure Under Fire Suppression (Pr1) = 20.0 psi

Calculated Flow Rate (Qr1) = 33,597 L/min

Pressure Under Normal Operation (Pr2) = 40.0 psi

Calculated Flow Rate (Qr2) = 28,889 L/min

Water System Pressure Calculation Worksheet
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APPENDIX E 

Engineering Plans 









W:\4800's\4838 - 4050 Yonge Street\Calculations\SAN\[2019-12-09-4838-SAN-DESIGN-SHEET.xlsx]PRE - DWF

From To
Res. Unit 

Count / Hotel 
beds

Non-Res 
Floor Area 

[ha]
Res.

Comm. & 
Inst.

ROW Res. / Hotel
Comm & 

Inst.
Acc. Acc. Avg Peaking Peak ACC I/I Infiltration TOTAL Pipe Grade Length Capacity Full Ratio

MH MH Area Area Area Pop Pop Pop Pop Day Factor Day AREA Peak Dia Velocity

(Res.) (Com. Inst) Flow

(ha) (ha) (ha) (L/s) (L/s) (ha) (L/s/ha) (L/s) (L/s) (mm) (%) (m) (L/s) (m/s)

Residential 240 L/c/d Average Daily Flow
Commerical, Institutional, School 250 L/c/d Average Daily Flow
From Subject Development 450 L/c/d Average Daily Flow
Extraneous Flow:

5 L/s/ha Peak (Extreme Wet Weather) Flow - Infiltration (10 ha)
3 L/s/ha Peak (Extreme Wet Weather) Flow - Infiltration (50 ha)
2 L/s/ha Peak (Extreme Wet Weather) Flow - Infiltration (>50 ha)

Population:

Commercial/Retail 1.1 Person / 100 m2

Single Detached 3.5 Persons/unit
Townhouse / Apartment (unit mix unknown) 2.7 Persons/unit
1 person per bed Hotel 1 Person per bed
Church 86 Persons/ha

Developments on Eastern SAN Route

Old York Mills Rd MH6 76 - - - - 266 - 266 -
The Links Rd MH6 4 - - - - 14 - 280 -
Carnwath Cres MH7 12 - - - - 42 - 322 -
Lower Links Rd MH7 4 - - - - 14 - 336 -
Don Ridge Rd MH7 11 - - - - 39 - 375 -
Owen Blvd MH7 14 - - - - 49 - 424 -
Gordon Rd MH7 33 - - - - 116 - 540 -
Munro Blvd MH7 30 - - - - 105 - 645 -
York Mills Rd MH7 36 - - - - 126 - 771 -
York Mills Rd MH7 237 - - - - 830 - 1601 -
York Ridge Rd MH7 33 - - - - 116 - 1717 -
Beechwood Ave MH7 32 - - - - 112 - 1829 -
Cedarwood Ave MH7 9 - - - - 32 - 1861 -
Highland Cres MH7 19 - - - - 67 - 1928 -
Hedgewood Rd MH7 19 - - - - 67 - 1995 -
Campbell Cres MH7 14 - - - - 49 - 2044 -
Campbell Cres (Church) MH7 - 0.19 - 3.46 - 0 21 2044 21

MH6 Subtotal 66.36 3.46 0.00 2044 21 2044 21
Western SAN Route to MH6

Yonge St MH1 MH2 - 4.52 - 3.46 - 0 498 0 498 1.44 3.98 5.72 3.46 0.26 0.90 6.62 250 2.85 81.50 100.39 2.05 0.07
Yonge St MH2 MH3 - - - - 0.10 0 0 0 498 1.44 3.98 5.72 3.56 0.26 0.92 6.65 250 2.00 23.50 84.10 1.71 0.08
Old York Mills Rd MH3 MH4 - 0.11 - 0.77 - 0 12 0 509 1.47 3.97 5.85 4.33 0.26 1.12 6.97 250 1.70 28.00 77.54 1.58 0.09
Old York Mills Rd MH4 MH5 200 - 0.53 0.00 - 540 0 540 509 2.97 3.79 11.26 4.86 0.26 1.26 12.52 250 1.70 34.50 77.54 1.58 0.16
Old York Mills Rd MH5 MH6 - 0.06 - 0.11 - 0 6 540 516 2.99 3.78 11.32 4.96 0.26 1.29 12.61 300 3.00 22.00 167.49 2.37 0.08
Old York Mills Rd MH6 MH7 583 0.19 66.36 3.46 - 2044 21 2584 537 8.73 3.43 29.93 74.79 0.26 19.44 49.37 300 1.40 5.00 114.42 1.62 0.43

MH6 Subtotal 4.34 0.10 540 516 540 516 4.96

SANITARY SEWER DESIGN SHEET Designed By: J.P.

CITY OF TORONTO Checked By: K.S

SANITARY SEWER DESIGN SHEET Date: Dec-19

Dry Weather Flow - Pre-Development Conditions File No.: 4838

STREET

SECTION DRAINAGE DESIGN DESIGN FLOW SEWER DESIGN
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W:\4800's\4838 - 4050 Yonge Street\Calculations\SAN\[2019-12-09-4838-SAN-DESIGN-SHEET.xlsx]POST - DWF

From To
Res. Unit 

Count / Hotel 
beds

Non-Res 
Floor Area 

[ha]
Res.

Comm. & 
Inst.

ROW Res. / Hotel
Comm & 

Inst.
Acc. Acc. Avg Peaking Peak ACC I/I Infiltration TOTAL Pipe Grade Length Capacity Full Ratio

MH MH Area Area Area Pop Pop Pop Pop Day Factor Day AREA Peak Dia Velocity

(Res.) (Com. Inst) Flow

(ha) (ha) (ha) (L/s) (L/s) (ha) (L/s/ha) (L/s) (L/s) (mm) (%) (m) (L/s) (m/s)

Residential 240 L/c/d Average Daily Flow
Commerical, Institutional, School 250 L/c/d Average Daily Flow
From Subject Development 450 L/c/d Average Daily Flow
Extraneous Flow:

5 L/s/ha Peak (Extreme Wet Weather) Flow - Infiltration (10 ha)
3 L/s/ha Peak (Extreme Wet Weather) Flow - Infiltration (50 ha)
2 L/s/ha Peak (Extreme Wet Weather) Flow - Infiltration (>50 ha)

Population:

Commercial/Retail 1.1 Person / 100 m2

Single Detached 3.5 Persons/unit
Townhouse / Apartment (unit mix unknown) 2.7 Persons/unit
1 person per bed Hotel 1 Person per bed
Church 86 Persons/ha

Developments on Eastern SAN Route

Old York Mills Rd MH7 76 - - - - 266 - 266 -
The Links Rd MH7 4 - - - - 14 - 280 -
Carnwath Cres MH7 12 - - - - 42 - 322 -
Lower Links Rd MH7 4 - - - - 14 - 336 -
Don Ridge Rd MH7 11 - - - - 39 - 375 -
Owen Blvd MH7 14 - - - - 49 - 424 -
Gordon Rd MH7 33 - - - - 116 - 540 -
Munro Blvd MH7 30 - - - - 105 - 645 -
York Mills Rd MH7 36 - - - - 126 - 771 -
York Mills Rd MH7 237 - - - - 830 - 1601 -
York Ridge Rd MH7 33 - - - - 116 - 1717 -
Beechwood Ave MH7 32 - - - - 112 - 1829 -
Cedarwood Ave MH7 9 - - - - 32 - 1861 -
Highland Cres MH7 19 - - - - 67 - 1928 -
Hedgewood Rd MH7 19 - - - - 67 - 1995 -
Campbell Cres MH7 14 - - - - 49 - 2044 -
Campbell Cres (Church) MH7 - 0.19 - 3.46 - 0 21 2044 21

MH6 Subtotal 66.36 3.46 0.00 2044 21 2044 21
Western SAN Route to MH6

Yonge St MH1 MH2 602 4.52 - 3.46 - 1130 680 1130 680 13.36 3.62 48.34 3.46 0.26 0.90 49.24 250 2.85 81.50 100.39 2.05 0.49
Yonge St MH2 MH3 - - - - 0.10 0 0 1130 680 13.36 3.62 48.34 3.56 0.26 0.92 49.27 250 2.00 23.50 84.10 1.71 0.59
Old York Mills Rd MH3 MH4 - 0.11 - 0.77 - 0 12 1130 691 13.39 3.62 48.44 4.33 0.26 1.12 49.56 250 1.70 28.00 77.54 1.58 0.64
Old York Mills Rd MH4 MH5 200 - 0.53 0.00 - 540 0 1670 691 14.89 3.53 52.54 4.86 0.26 1.26 53.81 250 1.70 34.50 77.54 1.58 0.69
Old York Mills Rd MH5 MH6 - 0.06 - 0.11 - 0 6 1670 698 14.91 3.53 52.60 4.96 0.26 1.29 53.89 300 3.00 22.00 167.49 2.37 0.32
Old York Mills Rd MH6 MH7 583 0.19 66.36 3.46 - 2044 21 3714 719 20.65 3.29 68.00 74.79 0.26 19.44 87.44 300 1.40 5.00 114.42 1.62 0.76

MH6 Subtotal 4.34 0.10 1670 698 1670 698 4.96

SANITARY SEWER DESIGN SHEET Designed By: J.P.

CITY OF TORONTO Checked By: K.S

SANITARY SEWER DESIGN SHEET Date: Dec-19

Dry Weather Flow - Post-Development Conditions File No.: 4838

STREET

SECTION DRAINAGE DESIGN DESIGN FLOW SEWER DESIGN
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HYDRAULIC GRADELINE ANALYSIS 
Project Name: 4050 Yonge St Pre-Development - Dry Weather Flow

Location: City of Toronto
Designed By: J.P.
Checked By: K.S.

Date: 07-Dec-19
Project #: 4838

LOCATION/ Slope GROUND Cover BASEMENT TOTAL Qcap Qin/ Surch. OBV(U/S) HGL(U/S)  HGL(D/S) Freeboard
DESCRIPTION U/S D/S U/S D/S U/S U/S U/S Diameter Length  'n' Normal FLOW Qcap (U/S) (m) (m) (m) (m)

(m) (m) (m) (m) (m) (mm) (m) Depth (m) (cms) (m3/s) (m)

TO TRUNK MH6 MH7 124.30 124.23 1.40% 129.82 5.22 128.02 300 5.00 0.013 0.049 0.114 0.43 0.00 124.60 124.60 124.53 5.22
MH5 MH6 125.51 124.85 3.00% 130.03 4.22 128.23 300 22.00 0.013 0.013 0.167 0.08 0.00 125.81 125.81 125.15 4.22
MH4 MH5 126.13 125.54 1.71% 130.35 3.97 128.55 250 34.50 0.013 0.013 0.078 0.16 0.00 126.38 126.38 125.79 3.97
MH3 MH4 126.64 126.16 1.71% 131.20 4.31 129.40 250 28.00 0.013 0.007 0.078 0.09 0.00 126.89 126.89 126.41 4.31
MH2 MH3 127.14 126.67 2.00% 132.43 5.04 130.63 250 23.50 0.013 0.007 0.084 0.08 0.00 127.39 127.39 126.92 5.04
MH1 MH2 129.49 127.17 2.85% 133.03 3.29 131.23 250 81.50 0.013 0.007 0.100 0.07 0.00 129.74 129.74 127.42 3.29

MANHOLES INVERT ELEV Circular Pipe Parameters
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HYDRAULIC GRADELINE ANALYSIS 
Project Name: 4050 Yonge St Post-Development - Dry Weather Flow

Location: City of Toronto
Designed By: J.P.
Checked By: K.S.

Date: 07-Dec-19
Project #: 4838

LOCATION/ Slope GROUND Cover BASEMENT TOTAL Qcap Qin/ Surch. OBV(U/S) HGL(U/S)  HGL(D/S) Freeboard
DESCRIPTION U/S D/S U/S D/S U/S U/S U/S Diameter Length  'n' Normal FLOW Qcap (U/S) (m) (m) (m) (m)

(m) (m) (m) (m) (m) (mm) (m) Depth (m) (cms) (m3/s) (m)

TO TRUNK MH6 MH7 124.30 124.23 1.40% 129.82 5.22 128.02 300 5.00 0.013 0.087 0.114 0.76 0.00 124.60 124.60 124.53 5.22
MH5 MH6 125.51 124.85 3.00% 130.03 4.22 128.23 300 22.00 0.013 0.054 0.167 0.32 0.00 125.81 125.81 125.15 4.22
MH4 MH5 126.13 125.54 1.71% 130.35 3.97 128.55 250 34.50 0.013 0.054 0.078 0.69 0.00 126.38 126.38 125.79 3.97
MH3 MH4 126.64 126.16 1.71% 131.20 4.31 129.40 250 28.00 0.013 0.050 0.078 0.64 0.00 126.89 126.89 126.41 4.31
MH2 MH3 127.14 126.67 2.00% 132.43 5.04 130.63 250 23.50 0.013 0.049 0.084 0.59 0.00 127.39 127.39 126.92 5.04
MH1 MH2 129.49 127.17 2.85% 133.03 3.29 131.23 250 81.50 0.013 0.049 0.100 0.49 0.00 129.74 129.74 127.42 3.29

MANHOLES INVERT ELEV Circular Pipe Parameters

Page 4 of 8 2019-12-09-4838-SAN-DESIGN-SHEET



W:\4800's\4838 - 4050 Yonge Street\Calculations\SAN\[2019-12-09-4838-SAN-DESIGN-SHEET.xlsx]PRE - WWF

From To
Res. Unit 

Count / Hotel 
beds

Non-Res 
Floor Area 

[ha]
Res.

Comm. & 
Inst.

ROW Res. / Hotel
Comm & 

Inst.
Acc. Acc. Avg Peaking Peak ACC I/I Infiltration TOTAL Pipe Grade Length Capacity Full Ratio

MH MH Area Area Area Pop Pop Pop Pop Day Factor Day AREA Peak Dia Velocity

(Res.) (Com. Inst) Flow

(ha) (ha) (ha) (L/s) (L/s) (ha) (L/s/ha) (L/s) (L/s) (mm) (%) (m) (L/s) (m/s)

Residential 240 L/c/d Average Daily Flow
Commerical, Institutional, School 250 L/c/d Average Daily Flow
From Subject Development 450 L/c/d Average Daily Flow
Extraneous Flow:

5 L/s/ha Peak (Extreme Wet Weather) Flow - Infiltration (10 ha)
3 L/s/ha Peak (Extreme Wet Weather) Flow - Infiltration (50 ha)
2 L/s/ha Peak (Extreme Wet Weather) Flow - Infiltration (>50 ha)

Population:

Commercial/Retail 1.1 Person / 100 m2

Single Detached 3.5 Persons/unit
Townhouse / Apartment (unit mix unknown) 2.7 Persons/unit
1 person per bed Hotel 1 Person per bed
Church 86 Persons/ha

Developments on Eastern SAN Route

Old York Mills Rd MH7 76 - - - - 266 - 266 -
The Links Rd MH7 4 - - - - 14 - 280 -
Carnwath Cres MH7 12 - - - - 42 - 322 -
Lower Links Rd MH7 4 - - - - 14 - 336 -
Don Ridge Rd MH7 11 - - - - 39 - 375 -
Owen Blvd MH7 14 - - - - 49 - 424 -
Gordon Rd MH7 33 - - - - 116 - 540 -
Munro Blvd MH7 30 - - - - 105 - 645 -
York Mills Rd MH7 36 - - - - 126 - 771 -
York Mills Rd MH7 237 - - - - 830 - 1601 -
York Ridge Rd MH7 33 - - - - 116 - 1717 -
Beechwood Ave MH7 32 - - - - 112 - 1829 -
Cedarwood Ave MH7 9 - - - - 32 - 1861 -
Highland Cres MH7 19 - - - - 67 - 1928 -
Hedgewood Rd MH7 19 - - - - 67 - 1995 -
Campbell Cres MH7 14 - - - - 49 - 2044 -
Campbell Cres (Church) MH7 - 0.19 - 3.46 - 0 21 2044 21

MH6 Subtotal 66.36 3.46 0.00 2044 21 2044 21
Western SAN Route to MH6

Yonge St MH1 MH2 - 4.52 - 3.46 - 0 498 0 498 1.44 3.98 5.72 3.46 5.00 17.31 23.03 250 2.85 81.50 100.39 2.05 0.23
Yonge St MH2 MH3 - - - - 0.10 0 0 0 498 1.44 3.98 5.72 3.56 5.00 17.79 23.51 250 2.00 23.50 84.10 1.71 0.28
Old York Mills Rd MH3 MH4 - 0.11 - 0.77 - 0 12 0 509 1.47 3.97 5.85 4.33 5.00 21.63 27.47 250 1.70 28.00 77.54 1.58 0.35
Old York Mills Rd MH4 MH5 200 - 0.53 0.00 - 540 0 540 509 2.97 3.79 11.26 4.86 5.00 24.28 35.53 250 1.70 34.50 77.54 1.58 0.46
Old York Mills Rd MH5 MH6 - 0.06 - 0.11 - 0 6 540 516 2.99 3.78 11.32 4.96 5.00 24.82 36.15 300 3.00 22.00 167.49 2.37 0.22
Old York Mills Rd MH6 MH7 583 0.19 66.36 3.46 - 2044 21 2584 537 8.73 3.43 29.93 74.79 3.00 224.36 254.28 300 1.40 5.00 114.42 1.62 2.22

MH6 Subtotal 4.34 0.10 540 516 540 516 4.96

SANITARY SEWER DESIGN SHEET Date: Dec-19

Wet Weather Flow - Pre-Development Conditions File No.: 4838

SANITARY SEWER DESIGN SHEET Designed By: J.P.

CITY OF TORONTO Checked By: K.S

STREET

SECTION DRAINAGE DESIGN DESIGN FLOW SEWER DESIGN
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W:\4800's\4838 - 4050 Yonge Street\Calculations\SAN\[2019-12-09-4838-SAN-DESIGN-SHEET.xlsx]POST - WWF

From To
Res. Unit 

Count / Hotel 
beds

Non-Res 
Floor Area 

[ha]
Res.

Comm. & 
Inst.

ROW Res. / Hotel
Comm & 

Inst.
Acc. Acc. Avg Peaking Peak ACC I/I Infiltration TOTAL Pipe Grade Length Capacity Full Ratio

MH MH Area Area Area Pop Pop Pop Pop Day Factor Day AREA Peak Dia Velocity

(Res.) (Com. Inst) Flow

(ha) (ha) (ha) (L/s) (L/s) (ha) (L/s/ha) (L/s) (L/s) (mm) (%) (m) (L/s) (m/s)

Residential 240 L/c/d Average Daily Flow
Commerical, Institutional, School 250 L/c/d Average Daily Flow
From Subject Development 450 L/c/d Average Daily Flow
Extraneous Flow:

5 L/s/ha Peak (Extreme Wet Weather) Flow - Infiltration (10 ha)
3 L/s/ha Peak (Extreme Wet Weather) Flow - Infiltration (50 ha)
2 L/s/ha Peak (Extreme Wet Weather) Flow - Infiltration (>50 ha)

Population:

Commercial/Retail 1.1 Person / 100 m2

Single Detached 3.5 Persons/unit
Townhouse / Apartment (unit mix unknown) 2.7 Persons/unit
1 person per bed Hotel 1 Person per bed
Church 86 Persons/ha

Developments on Eastern SAN Route

Old York Mills Rd MH7 76 - - - - 266 - 266 -
The Links Rd MH7 4 - - - - 14 - 280 -
Carnwath Cres MH7 12 - - - - 42 - 322 -
Lower Links Rd MH7 4 - - - - 14 - 336 -
Don Ridge Rd MH7 11 - - - - 39 - 375 -
Owen Blvd MH7 14 - - - - 49 - 424 -
Gordon Rd MH7 33 - - - - 116 - 540 -
Munro Blvd MH7 30 - - - - 105 - 645 -
York Mills Rd MH7 36 - - - - 126 - 771 -
York Mills Rd MH7 237 - - - - 830 - 1601 -
York Ridge Rd MH7 33 - - - - 116 - 1717 -
Beechwood Ave MH7 32 - - - - 112 - 1829 -
Cedarwood Ave MH7 9 - - - - 32 - 1861 -
Highland Cres MH7 19 - - - - 67 - 1928 -
Hedgewood Rd MH7 19 - - - - 67 - 1995 -
Campbell Cres MH7 14 - - - - 49 - 2044 -
Campbell Cres (Church) MH7 - 0.19 - 3.46 - 0 21 2044 21

MH6 Subtotal 66.36 3.46 0.00 2044 21 2044 21
Western SAN Route to MH6

Yonge St MH1 MH2 602 4.52 - 3.46 - 1130 680 1130 680 13.36 3.62 48.34 3.46 5.00 17.31 65.65 250 2.85 81.50 100.39 2.05 0.65
Yonge St MH2 MH3 - - - - 0.10 0 0 1130 680 13.36 3.62 48.34 3.56 5.00 17.79 66.13 250 2.00 23.50 84.10 1.71 0.79
Old York Mills Rd MH3 MH4 - 0.11 - 0.77 - 0 12 1130 691 13.39 3.62 48.44 4.33 5.00 21.63 70.06 250 1.70 28.00 77.54 1.58 0.90
Old York Mills Rd MH4 MH5 200 - 0.53 0.00 - 540 0 1670 691 14.89 3.53 52.54 4.86 5.00 24.28 76.82 250 1.70 34.50 77.54 1.58 0.99
Old York Mills Rd MH5 MH6 - 0.06 - 0.11 - 0 6 1670 698 14.91 3.53 52.60 4.96 5.00 24.82 77.42 300 3.00 22.00 167.49 2.37 0.46
Old York Mills Rd MH6 MH7 583 0.19 66.36 3.46 - 2044 21 3714 719 20.65 3.29 68.00 74.79 3.00 224.36 292.35 300 1.40 5.00 114.42 1.62 2.56

MH6 Subtotal 4.34 0.10 1670 698 1670 698 4.96

SANITARY SEWER DESIGN SHEET Designed By: J.P.

CITY OF TORONTO Checked By: K.S

SANITARY SEWER DESIGN SHEET Date: Dec-19

Wet Weather Flow - Post-Development Conditions File No.: 4838

STREET

SECTION DRAINAGE DESIGN DESIGN FLOW SEWER DESIGN
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HYDRAULIC GRADELINE ANALYSIS 
Project Name: 4050 Yonge St Pre-Development - Wet Weather Flow

Location: City of Toronto
Designed By: J.P.
Checked By: K.S.

Date: 07-Dec-19
Project #: 4838

LOCATION/ Slope GROUND Cover BASEMENT TOTAL Qcap Qin/ Surch. OBV(U/S) HGL(U/S)  HGL(D/S) Freeboard
DESCRIPTION U/S D/S U/S D/S U/S U/S U/S Diameter Length  'n' Normal FLOW Qcap (U/S) (m) (m) (m) (m)

(m) (m) (m) (m) (m) (mm) (m) Depth (m) (cms) (m3/s) (m)

TO TRUNK MH6 MH7 124.30 124.23 1.40% 129.82 5.22 128.02 300 5.00 0.013 0.254 0.114 2.22 0.33 124.60 124.93 124.53 4.89
MH5 MH6 125.51 124.85 3.00% 130.03 4.22 128.23 300 22.00 0.013 0.036 0.167 0.22 0.00 125.81 125.81 125.15 4.22
MH4 MH5 126.13 125.54 1.71% 130.35 3.97 128.55 250 34.50 0.013 0.036 0.078 0.46 0.00 126.38 126.38 125.79 3.97
MH3 MH4 126.64 126.16 1.71% 131.20 4.31 129.40 250 28.00 0.013 0.027 0.078 0.35 0.00 126.89 126.89 126.41 4.31
MH2 MH3 127.14 126.67 2.00% 132.43 5.04 130.63 250 23.50 0.013 0.024 0.084 0.28 0.00 127.39 127.39 126.92 5.04
MH1 MH2 129.49 127.17 2.85% 133.03 3.29 131.23 250 81.50 0.013 0.023 0.100 0.23 0.00 129.74 129.74 127.42 3.29

MANHOLES INVERT ELEV Circular Pipe Parameters
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HYDRAULIC GRADELINE ANALYSIS 
Project Name: 4050 Yonge St Post-Development - Wet Weather Flow

Location: City of Toronto
Designed By: J.P.
Checked By: K.S.

Date: 07-Dec-19
Project #: 4838

LOCATION/ Slope GROUND Cover BASEMENT TOTAL Qcap Qin/ Surch. OBV(U/S) HGL(U/S)  HGL(D/S) Freeboard
DESCRIPTION U/S D/S U/S D/S U/S U/S U/S Diameter Length  'n' Normal FLOW Qcap (U/S) (m) (m) (m) (m)

(m) (m) (m) (m) (m) (mm) (m) Depth (m) (cms) (m3/s) (m)

TO TRUNK MH6 MH7 124.30 124.23 1.40% 129.82 5.22 128.02 300 5.00 0.013 0.292 0.114 2.56 0.46 124.60 125.06 124.53 4.76
MH5 MH6 125.51 124.85 3.00% 130.03 4.22 128.23 300 22.00 0.013 0.077 0.167 0.46 0.00 125.81 125.81 125.15 4.22
MH4 MH5 126.13 125.54 1.71% 130.35 3.97 128.55 250 34.50 0.013 0.077 0.078 0.99 0.00 126.38 126.38 125.79 3.97
MH3 MH4 126.64 126.16 1.71% 131.20 4.31 129.40 250 28.00 0.013 0.070 0.078 0.90 0.00 126.89 126.89 126.41 4.31
MH2 MH3 127.14 126.67 2.00% 132.43 5.04 130.63 250 23.50 0.013 0.066 0.084 0.79 0.00 127.39 127.39 126.92 5.04
MH1 MH2 129.49 127.17 2.85% 133.03 3.29 131.23 250 81.50 0.013 0.066 0.100 0.65 0.00 129.74 129.74 127.42 3.29

MANHOLES INVERT ELEV Circular Pipe Parameters
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Appendix C 
Background Information 

 



1

Janaani Pathmanapan

From: Diana Tabuas
Sent: January 14, 2020 1:26 PM
To: Janaani Pathmanapan
Subject: FW: 4050 YONGE ARCHITECTURAL (SCE 4838)

 
 

From: Anna Kogan <anna.kogan@IBIGroup.com>  
Sent: January 10, 2020 9:48 AM 
To: Diana Tabuas <dtabuas@schaeffers.com> 
Subject: RE: 4050 YONGE ARCHITECTURAL (SCE 4838) 
 
Hi Diana, 
It’s typically 40 double queen and 60 king 
 

From: Diana Tabuas [mailto:dtabuas@schaeffers.com]  
Sent: Friday, January 10, 2020 9:34 AM 
To: Anna Kogan <anna.kogan@IBIGroup.com> 
Subject: RE: 4050 YONGE ARCHITECTURAL (SCE 4838) 
 
Goodmorning Anna! 
 
I just wanted to confirm the number hotel bed split with you. We assumed 50‐50 queen‐double queen.  
 
Can you verify? 
 
Thanks,  
Diana 
 

From: Anna Kogan <anna.kogan@IBIGroup.com>  
Sent: December 23, 2019 3:57 PM 
To: Diana Tabuas <dtabuas@schaeffers.com> 
Cc: Hagop Sarkissian <hsarkissian@schaeffers.com> 
Subject: RE: 4050 YONGE ARCHITECTURAL (SCE 4838) 
 
Hi Diana, 
I’m aware of grading situation for this site and have been waiting for grading plan to establish FFE for each building. 
FFE for residential at 133.80 is ok, FFE for the remaining hotel and retail will be 133.20 
I’ll revised our drawings accordingly 
Thank you, 
  

From: Diana Tabuas [mailto:dtabuas@schaeffers.com]  
Sent: Monday, December 23, 2019 3:50 PM 
To: Anna Kogan <anna.kogan@IBIGroup.com> 
Cc: Hagop Sarkissian <hsarkissian@schaeffers.com> 
Subject: RE: 4050 YONGE ARCHITECTURAL (SCE 4838) 
  




